The calculations of impervious area
are based upon a formula that uses the total amount of square footage of
land, as shown on the official records at the Scott County assessor's office,

multiplied by a factor of thirty percent (30%). This value is then divided by two 
thousand five hundred (2,500) to determine the amount of equivalent 
residential units (ERUs) for that property. No property shall be charged less 
than one ERU per month. No property shall be charged more than five (5) ERUs 
per month. 

3. Other Developed Lands: All developed lands not classified as detached
dwelling units shall be billed for one equivalent residential unit (ERU) for each
two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet of impervious surface or
increment thereof. (Ord. 05-16, 3-15-2016)”

Section  Four. Full Force and Effect. 

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of passage and 
publication as required by law. 

Section  Five .

[...]

transportation planning study for the Scott County area. The Cities have since been notified that the grant 
application submitted was not recommended for an award under ICAAP. In the approved agreement, all 
participating cities agreed to a not-to-exceed budget of two-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). 
The ICAAP grant would have covered 80% of the project cost with the other 20% split amongst The 
Cities based on population percentage. The original split is listed below.  

1. City of Bettendorf, Iowa -- $12,853
2. City of Davenport, Iowa -- $33,388

[...]

City of LeClaire, Iowa -- $1,548

The project, however, is eligible for funding under Iowa DOT STA Special project funds and thus an 
amendment is needed to the initial joint agreement. All participating cities have agreed to maintain a not-
to-exceed budget of two-hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). Under this new agreement, 50% of the 
total cost would be covered by the STA Special Projects grant. The remaining 50%, or one-hundred 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000) will be split based on population percentage of the cities. The new 
splits are listed below.  

1. City of Bettendorf, Iowa -- $32,133
2. City of Davenport, Iowa -- $83,470
3. City of Eldridge, Iowa -- $5,527
4. City of LeClaire, Iowa -- $3,870

Bettendorf’s share is not to exceed thirty-two thousand one hundred thirty-three dollars ($32,133) and 
must be non-federal dollars. This amount is an increase of nineteen thousand two hundred eighty dollars 
($19,280) from the previously approved joint agreement. City staff has confirmed there are sufficient funds 
in the transit operating budget for this project. The Transit Fund is expected to end the year at five-
hundred twenty-eight thousand eight hundred seventy-three dollars ($528,873) in cash. This is equal to 
over 31% of expenditures. With no support from other funds, the additional expenditure for the study 

COUNCIL LETTER 

MEETING DATE:  March 18, 2025 
REQUESTED BY:  Austin Whelan, Transit Operations Manager 

would bring cash and investments at the end of the year to 29% of expenditures.